

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SAID OMER ALI,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Washington State Supreme Court**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County  
Prosecuting Attorney

AMY R. MECKLING  
Senior Deputy  
Prosecuting Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*

JAMES M. WHISMAN  
Senior Deputy  
Prosecuting Attorney

KING COUNTY PROSECUTING  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
516 3rd Avenue W554  
Seattle, WA 98104  
amy.meckling@kingcounty.gov  
206-477-9497

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Ali’s Crimes .....	4
B. Ali Was Sentenced to 26 Years and is Eligi- ble for Release at Age 36 .....	5
C. After Ali Was Sentenced, the Washington Supreme Court Applied <i>Miller</i> to Lengthy Term-of-Years Sentences .....	8
D. The Washington Supreme Court Held that the Eighth Amendment Mandates Strict Proportionality in Punishment for All Juve- nile Offenders in Adult Court.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
A. The Washington Supreme Court’s Applica- tion of <i>Miller</i> to All Juvenile Offenders in Adult Court Conflicts with the Decisions of Other State High Courts and Federal Cir- cuit Courts.....	16
B. The Question Presented is Important to Resolve Because the Washington Supreme Court’s Companion Decisions Deepen the Existing Split and Improperly Invade the Legislative Function .....	22
C. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle to Answer the Question Presented.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26
 APPENDIX	
Washington Supreme Court, <i>In re Personal Re- straint of Ali</i> , September 17, 2020 .....	1a
Washington Supreme Court, <i>In re Personal Re- straint of Domingo-Cornelio</i> , September 17, 2020 .....	41a
Relevant Statutes .....	57a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	24, 25
<i>Bowling v. Dir., Virginia Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 920 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> 140 S. Ct. 2519 (2020) .....	18
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Burrell v. State</i> , 207 A.3d 137 (Del. 2019) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Lugo</i> , 120 N.E.3d 1212 (Mass. 2019) .....	21
<i>Demirdjian v. Gipson</i> , 832 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Evans-Garcia v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	1
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	21, 23
<i>Hobbs v. Turner</i> , 431 S.W.3d 283 (Ark. 2014) .....	18
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Ali</i> , 474 P.3d 507 (Wash. 2020) .....	1, 3, 13, 14
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Domingo-Cornelio</i> , 474 P.3d 524 (Wash. 2020) .....	1, 3, 13, 14
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Light-Roth</i> , 422 P.3d 444 (Wash. 2018) .....	6
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 795 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2017) .....	18
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , No. 18-1259 (argued Nov. 3, 2020) .....	1, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 428 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	18
<i>Lucero v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017) .....	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	1
<i>Pedroza v. State</i> , 291 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> 19-8849, 2020 WL 5883207 (2020) .....	19
<i>Phon v. Commonwealth</i> , 545 S.W.3d 284 (Ky. 2018) .....	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 534 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	9
<i>Sanders v. Eckstein</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 7018318 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 157 Wash. App. 1061, 2010 WL 3624267 (2010) (unpublished), <i>rev. denied</i> , 249 P.3d 1028 (2011) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 87 N.E.3d 1203 (Ohio 2017) .....	21
<i>State v. Barbeau</i> , 883 N.W.2d 520 (Wis. 2016) .....	21
<i>State v. Diaz</i> , 887 N.W.2d 751 (S.D. 2016) .....	19
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 438 P.3d 133 (Wash. 2019) .....	10
<i>State v. Gregg</i> , 474 P.3d 539 (Wash. 2020) .....	6
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 391 P.3d 409 (Wash. 2017) .....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 358 P.3d 359 (Wash. 2015) .....	6
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 908 N.W.2d 669 (Neb. 2018) .....	19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 416 P.3d 1182 (Wash. 2018).....	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 445 P.3d 152 (Idaho 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 545 (2019) .....	18
<i>State v. Slocumb</i> , 827 S.E.2d 148 (S.C. 2019) .....	18
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 836 S.E.2d 348 (S.C. 2019) .....	21
<i>State v. Soto-Fong</i> , 474 P.3d 34 (Ariz. 2020) .....	18
<i>State v. Taylor G.</i> , 110 A.3d 338 (Conn. 2015).....	20
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	11
<i>United States v. Mathurin</i> , 868 F.3d 921 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 941 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1281 (2020) .....	18
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 810 S.E.2d 127 (Ga. 2018), <i>cert. de- nied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 320 (2018) .....	18
<i>Wiley v. State</i> , 461 P.3d 413 (Wyo. 2020).....	19
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , ___ N.E.2d ___, 2020 WL 6737226 (Ind. 2020) .....	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.010.....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.030(41)(a)(v) (2008) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.505.....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.533 (2015) .....	24
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.533(4)(a).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.533(4)(e)(ii).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.533(15) .....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.535.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.535(1) .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.535(1)(e) .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.540 (2005) .....	24
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.730.....	7, 8
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.730 (2014) .....	24
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.030 (2014).....	24
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.04.030(1)(e)(v)(A) (2008) .....	5
